
By:AAPaxton S.B.ANo.A1854

(In the SenateA-AFiled MarchA8,A2023; MarchA20,A2023, read

first time and referred to Committee on Finance; AprilA4,A2023,

reported favorably by the following vote: Yeas 17, Nays 0;

AprilA4,A2023, sent to printer.)

COMMITTEE VOTE

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA Yea Nay AbsentA PNV

HuffmanAAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

HinojosaAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

BettencourtAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

CampbellAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

CreightonAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

FloresAAAA A AAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

HallAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

HancockAAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

HughesAAAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

KolkhorstAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

NicholsAAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

PaxtonAAAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

PerryAAAAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

SchwertnerAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

WestAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

WhitmireAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

ZaffiriniAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT

relating to optional group benefits for dental and vision care

under the Texas Public School Employees Group Insurance Program.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:

SECTIONA1.AASubchapter D, Chapter 1575, Insurance Code, is

amended by adding Section 1575.1601 to read as follows:

Sec.A1575.1601.AAGROUP BENEFITS FOR DENTAL AND VISION CARE.

The trustee shall establish or contract for and make available

under the group program the following plans for retirees,

dependents, surviving spouses, and surviving dependent children:

(1)AAan optional plan that provides coverage for dental

care; and

(2)AAan optional plan that provides coverage for vision

care.

SECTIONA2.AAThis Act takes effect September 1, 2023.

* * * * *

1-1

1-2

1-3

1-4

1-5

1-6

1-7

1-8

1-9

1-10

1-11

1-12

1-13

1-14

1-15

1-16

1-17

1-18

1-19

1-20

1-21

1-22

1-23

1-24

1-25

1-26

1-27

1-28

1-29

1-30

1-31

1-32

1-33

1-34

1-35

1-36

1-37

1-38

1-39

1-40

1-41

1

https://statutes.capitol.texas.gov/GetStatute.aspx?Code=IN&Value=1575.151&Date=4/4/2023
https://statutes.capitol.texas.gov/GetStatute.aspx?Code=IN&Value=1575&Date=4/4/2023

