1-1 By: Paxton S.B. No. 1854
1-2 (In the Senate - Filed March 8, 2023; March 20, 2023, read
1-3 first time and referred to Committee on Finance; April 4, 2023,
1-4 reported favorably by the following vote: Yeas 17, Nays 0;
1-5 April 4, 2023, sent to printer.)

1-6	COMMITTEE VOTE
1-7	Yea Nay Absent PNV
1-8	Huffman X
1-9	Hinojosa X
1-10	Bettencourt X
1-11	Campbell X
1-12	Creighton X
1-13	Flores X
1-14	Hall X
1-15	Hancock X
1-16	Hughes X
1-17	Kolkhorst X
1-18	Nichols X
1-19	Paxton X
1-20	Perry X
1-21	Schwertner X
1-22	West X Whitmire X
1-23 1-24	Whitmire X Zaffirini X
1-24	
1-25	A BILL TO BE ENTITLED
1-26	AN ACT
1 20	
1-27	relating to optional group benefits for dental and vision care
1-28	under the Texas Public School Employees Group Insurance Program.
1-29	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:
1-30	SECTION 1. Subchapter D, Chapter 1575, Insurance Code, is
1-31	amended by adding Section 1575.1601 to read as follows:
1-32	Sec. 1575.1601. GROUP BENEFITS FOR DENTAL AND VISION CARE.
1-33	The trustee shall establish or contract for and make available
1-34	under the group program the following plans for retirees,
1-35	dependents, surviving spouses, and surviving dependent children:
1-36	(1) an optional plan that provides coverage for dental
1-37	care; and
1-38	(2) an optional plan that provides coverage for vision
1-39	care.

1-41

1-40

care. SECTION 2. This Act takes effect September 1, 2023.

1